Given that the information provided is based on assumptions, it should be noted that if the transaction had taken place on the reference dates
used for the pro forma figures rather than the effective date, the actual figures would not necessarily be the same as the pro forma figures
provided. In addition, the pro forma figures are not forward-looking and should not be considered a forecast of future earnings for the groups
headed by Fiat Industrial S.p.A. and FI CBM Holdings N.V. as they have been prepared for the sole purpose of providing an illustrative
representation of the identifiable and objectively measurable effects of the FI Merger.

The information presented below is taken from the pro forma data presented in Section 5 and should be read in conjunction with the description
of assumptions and methods used for preparation of the pro forma data and other information contained in those sections.

Year ended December 31, 2012

(� million)

Consolidated
Financial

Statements Fiat
Industrial
Group
(historic)

Pro-forma
adjustments

Consolidated
Financial

Information:
Merging
Company
(pro forma)

Net revenues 25,785 �  25,785
Trading profit/(loss) 2,079 �  2,079
Operating profit/(loss) 1,862 �  1,862
Profit/(loss) before tax 1,485 (14) 1,471

Profit/(loss) for the year 921 (9) 912

Profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the parent 810 118 928

Total assets 38,937 �  38,937

Equity 5,722 �  5,722

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 4,935 708 5,643

(per share data in �)
Per share data
Earnings per share 0.663 0.030 0.693
Equity per share (attributable to owners of the parent) 4.037 0.177 4.214

3

Edgar Filing: CNH GLOBAL N V - Form 425

Table of Contents 3

Table of Contents

CONTENTS

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED AND PER SHARE DATA FOR THE ISSUER (FIAT INDUSTRIAL S.P.A.) AND FOR THE
MERGING COMPANY (FI CBM HOLDINGS N.V.) 3

DEFINITIONS 7

SUMMARY 11

1. RISK FACTORS 16

1.1 MAIN RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES RELATING TO THE FIAT INDUSTRIAL GROUP�S ACTIVITIES 16
1.1.1 Risks associated with general economic conditions 16
1.1.2 Risks associated with financing requirements 17
1.1.3 Risks associated with the credit ratings of the companies participating in the Transaction 17
1.1.4 Risks associated with currency and interest rate fluctuations and credit exposure 17